
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Date Tuesday 28 February 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the Public and Press 

 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022  (Pages 3 - 
12) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Quarter 3 
2022/2023 - Report of the Corporate Health and Safety Manager  
(Pages 13 - 32) 

5. Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in 
the UK (CIPFA Code) - Report of Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 33 - 38) 

6. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2022-23 
Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director of Resources  
(Pages 39 - 74) 

7. Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2023 - 
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 75 - 82) 

8. External Audit 2021/22 - Progress Report - Report of the External 
Auditor  (Pages 83 - 102) 

9. Corporate Governance Review 2022/23 - Key Dates - Report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 103 - 108) 

10. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2022/23 - 
Review 3: 1 October - 31 December 2022 - Report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 109 - 156) 

11. Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy - Report of 
Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 157 - 168) 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 31 December 2022 
- Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 169 - 186) 



13. Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 - Report of Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 187 - 202) 

14. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 
 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
16. Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 31 December 2022 

- Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 203 - 
208) 

17. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 February 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor A Watson (Chair) 

Councillor L Fenwick (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors P Heaviside, A Jackson, M Johnson, B Kellett, 
M McGaun, R Ormerod and T Smith 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 
 

Contact: Jo March Tel: 03000 269709 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 28 November 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors L Fenwick (Vice-Chair), M Johnson, B Kellett, M McGaun, R Ormerod 
and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Heaviside and  
A Jackson. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair advised of a change to the agenda order and referred to item 9 on 
the agenda, Quarter 2 2022/23 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance to 
be presented first. 
 

4 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Quarter 2 
2022/2023 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Manager which provided an update on the Council’s Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing (HSW) performance for Quarter two 2022/23 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The Corporate Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of the 
report including:  
 
Quarter 2 incidents in numbers;  
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2025; 
Audits and Inspections; 
Fire Incidents and Inspections; 
Employee Health and Wellbeing; 
Open Water Safety; 
Occupational Health Service; 
Potentially Violent Persons Register; 
Corporate Risks that may impact on Health and Safety. 
 
Responding to a query from Councillor M McGaun regarding the violent 
persons register process, the Corporate Health and Safety Manager advised 
of the ways individuals were added to the register which included incidents 
reported by members and employees and local intelligence from the police 
and multi-agency organisations regarding risks relating to individuals or 
addresses within the County.  
 
Resolved:  
That the report be agreed. 
 

5 Audit Completion Report 2021/2022 - Durham County Council 
 
The Committee received the Audit Completion Report of the External  
Auditor relating to the year ended 31 March 2022 which provided a summary  
of audit conclusions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Outterside, Mazars presented the report and highlighted the outstanding 
work which included the national infrastructure assets issue and the whole of 
government accounts. He advised that both matters were outside of their 
control and nothing to do with the authority. They were still waiting for 
information from the National Audit Office and when the issues were 
resolved, the audit closure process would be completed. It was noted that the 
materiality was £30.485m which was slightly higher than the £28.971m set at 
the planning stage of the audit. Referring to findings in relation to property 
valuation, it was noted that some control recommendations were identified, 
however they were not considered to be a significant concern. 
 
In response to a query from Mr Rudd regarding concerns with recurring 
issues relating to land and buildings assets, Mr Kirkham, Mazars advised that 
the area of work had increased which resul
[...]
o March 
2022: Actions Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the progress being made in relation to the 
actions arising from the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement for the 
year ended 31 March 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the progress made against each of the improvement actions identified in 
the draft AGS 2021/22 be noted. 
 

10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2022/23 - Review 2: 
1 June - 30 September 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which supports the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and highlights the 
strategic risks facing the Council and provides an insight into the work carried 
out by the Corporate Risk Management Group between June and September 
2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Rudd referred to the A690 land slippage and asked if discussions had 
taken place with Network Rail regarding similar issues. The Corporate 
Director of Resources advised that the Council work with the North East 
Transport Team, however he would clarify whether there had been 
engagement with Network Rail. He added that the issue was being monitored 
and the risk escalation was due to the increase in intervention costs. It was 
noted that the scheme was included in the Durham City levelling up bid, 
however, the scheme would need to be considered as part of the capital 
programme should the levelling up bid not be supported. 
 

Page 7



Following the meeting, the Corporate Director of Resources sought further 
clarification on this issue and was informed that the Council had consulted 
throughout with Northern Power Grid as the landowner adjacent to the A690. 
Northern Power Grid had engaged with a specialist ground investigation 
contractor to install monitoring stations on the slope that had suffered with 
recent slippage causing damage to the access road and buildings. Network 
Rail haven’t 
[...]
rson confidentially (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
Responding to the query why schools had a separate confidential reporting 
policy, the Fraud Manager explained that both policies were similar and the 
Council were responsible for the investigation, however schools had different 
reporting options. The Corporate Director of Resources added that the policy 
would apply to schools with a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the 
Council and policies would be checked as part of the audit process.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Confidential Reporting Code attached at Appendix 2 of the report be 
agreed. 
 

14 Fraud Response Plan and Corporate Fraud Sanctions Policy 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided the revised Fraud Response Plan and Corporate Fraud 
Sanction Policy that highlights the main changes (for copy see file of 
minutes) 
 
Resolved: 
That the Fraud Response Plan at Appendix 2 of the report and the Corporate 
Fraud Sanctions Policy at Appendix 3 of the report be agreed. 
 

15 Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at  
30 September 2022 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided an update on the work that had been carried out during the first six 
months of 2022/23 and the progress that had been made by the Corporate 
Fraud Team up to 30 September 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Rudd referred to the change in policy and queried whether there would be 
a different format for reporting prosecutions and sanctions. The Fraud 
Manager confirmed that the new reporting format would provide a clearer 
picture showing cases that had been concluded, recommended for sanction 
and actual sanctions that had been applied following court proceedings. He 
referred to specific legislation around housing fraud investigations and 
advised that Housing Associations were being encouraged to pursue more 

Page 9



prosecutions and that awareness plans relating to financial irregularities may 
encourage more referrals. 
 
Responding to a query regarding fraud activity involving the police, the Fraud 
Manager advised that the Council liaise with various units depending on the 
type of case. It was noted that most cases were referred to the Local Crime 
Unit, however more complex crimes would require involvement from the 
Economic Crime Unit. 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

16 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 30 September 2022 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided an update on the work that had been carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, as part of the Internal 
Audit Plan for the first six months of 2022/23 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Responding to a query regarding the position relating to the audit plan 
delivery, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised 
that work had started assessing what was required to deliver opinions for 
high risk areas and was confident that assurance opinions would be provided 
for the key financial systems. 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

17 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

18 Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at 30 
September 2022 

 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on activity to 30 September 2022 (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 10



19 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 30 September 2022 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details of internal audit progress to 30 September 2022 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee    

28 February 2023 

2022/23 Quarter 3 Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing Performance 

Report 

 

Report of Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide.  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update to Audit Committee on the council’s Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing (HSW) performance for Quarter three 2022/23. 

 

Executive summary 

2 There were 502 work related accidents and incidents during quarter 
three which was an increase from the two previous quarters (386 & 
306). Of these there was 17 RIDDOR reportable over 7 days incidents 
and 1 RIDDOR specified injury related incident. 12 of the over 7 day 
RIDDOR reportable incidents occurred IN quarter 3 were within CYPS.  

 

3 There were 3 fire related incidents, all involving refuse vehicle fires at 
separate locations across the County. All three incidents were caused 
by the placing of batteries or other potential ignition sources into 
household or recycling bins. In all three incidents the crews acted 
accordingly and followed the safe working procedures for dealing with 
hot loads.  

 

4 There were 119 H&S and fire safety audits and inspections of council 
premises and work activities during the quarter which resulted in an 
overall compliance rate of 94.55%.  Once again, the majority of 
noncompliance issues were of a low priority and over 300 opportunities 
for improvement were identified during auditing as well as best practice 
being evidenced in many areas. 

5 The second employee working well survey was completed and a total of 
3,052 responses were received (3,033 electronically and 19 via hard 
copies). This represented 35.6% of employees in the survey population 
of 8,570. Initial headline results of the survey 
[...]
elevant to 
Durham 
County 

Council? 

6 Confirmation in Appendix D (New or Amended Standards 
Introduced to the 2022/23 Code) of the new or amended 
standards introduced to the 2022/23 Code. 

 

Yes 

7 Minor change to Disclosure Requirements, paragraph 4.1.4.3 
(bullet point 5) to clarify that the actual capital financing 
requirement at the end of the reporting period measured in 
accordance with paragraph 90 of the Prudential Code. 

 

Yes 

8 Update to the Code in respect of Infrastructure Assets: 

Amendments to Section 4.1 of the Code include a temporary 
relief so that local authorities are not required to report the gross 
book value and accumulated depreciation for infrastructure 
assets. This temporary relief is applied from the 2021/22 Code 
up to and including the Code applicable to the 2024/25 financial 
year but may also apply to local authority financial statements 
before this period where the auditor’s opinion on those 
statements has not been given. Where a local authority choses 
to apply this temporary relief, the Code requires that additional 
information is provided to explain an authority’s rationale for this 
decision.  

 

Yes 

 

Page 38



 

             

        

 Audit Committee 

 28 February 2023 

 Agreement of Accounting Policies for 

Application in the 2022/23 Financial 

Statements 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update the Audit Committee on the County Council’s accounting 
policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts and to seek confirmation from the Audit Committee that 
appropriate policies are being applied. 

Executive summary 

2 The accounting policies applied within the draft 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts remain appropriate for the preparation of 2022/23 Statement 
of Accounts, with the exception of 1.21 Property, Plant and Equipment. 

3 This change is required a
[...]
to be credited to the 

General Fund will be taken to the Collection Fund Adjustment Account and included 

as a reconciling item in the General Fund balance Movement in Reserves 

Statement. Any balances owed to or from each preceptor will be shown as a creditor 

or debtor in the council’s accounts. 

 

Business Rates Income 

Business Rates income included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement is the accrued income for the year. The difference between the accrued 

income for the year and the amount required by regulation to be credited to the 

General Fund will be taken to the Collection Fund Adjustment Account and included 

as a reconciling item in the General Fund balance Movement in Reserves 

Statement. Any balances owed to or from each preceptor or central government will 

be shown as a creditor or debtor in the council’s accounts. 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Audit Committee 

 28 February 2023 

 Final Accounts Timetable for the year 

ended 31 March 2023 

 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides Members with information regarding the Final 
Accounts timetable for 2022/23. This timetable details the target dates 
for key actions in order to complete the Statement of Accounts in line 
with statutory deadlines. 

Executive summary 

2 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations two stage approval 
process deadlines for the Statement of Accounts were extended during 
the 2019/20 to 2021/22 financial years following the impact of COVID 
19.  

3 The deadlines for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts have been 
amended. 

4 The 2022/23 approval process identifies that it is the responsibility of 
the Corporate Director of Resources to sign and certify the unaudited 
Statement of Accounts 2022/23 by no later than 31 May 2023. 

5 It is the responsibility of the Audit Committee to appr
[...]
14/04/2023 

 
03/05/2023 

 
31/05/2023 

 
 

30/06/2023 
 
 

29/08/2023 
 
 

06/09/2023 
 

29/09/2023 
 

 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

Audit Committee 

28 February 2023 

Strategic Risk Management Progress 

Report for 2022/23                          

Review 3: 1 October – 31 December 

2022 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Finance 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report supports the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. It 
highlights the strategic risks facing the council and provides an insight 
into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group 
between October and December 2022. 

Executive summary 

2 In line with the Constitution and the Corporate Risk Management 
Strategy, Audit Committee are responsible for monitoring corporate 
governance, including risk management activity. Heads of service 
identify and manage risks that may impede Council objectives and 
provide assurance that effective controls are in place. 

3 All risks are formally reviewed three times each year, which contributes 
to improved performance, decision-making and governance. The review 
of the strategic risk register is overseen by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group. The member and officer risk champions are the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance (Councillor Richard Bell) and 
Corporate Director of Resources (Paul Darby). 

4 Since the last update to the committee, one new risk (Home to School 
Transport Budget) has been added and one risk has been closed 
(shortage of HGV drivers). The net risk evaluation of two risks, relating 
to children’s social workers and public transport, have been uprated to 
key risk status. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

5 There are updates on the management of seven key risks (funding 
settlements, construction industry price increases, A690 land slippage, 
energy pr
[...]
ce Manager in embedding risk throughout the Authority by 
ensuring that risk management processes are communicated to all staff 
within their Service Area via their service risk managers. 

 
60. Ensure that all managers are aware of the Council’s risk management 

arrangements and ensure that all senior managers participate in risk 
management training facilitated by the Risk, Insurance and Governance 
Manager. 

Page 168



              

        

 Audit Committee 

28 February 2023 

 Internal Audit Progress Update Report 

Period Ended 31 December 2022 

    

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Members of the Audit Committee with an update on the work 
that has been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 
2022 to 31 December 2022, as part of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2022/23. 

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides an update on the progress that has been made in 
achieving the Internal Audit Plan, based on activity during the period up 
to 31 December 2022 and aims to: 

(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal 
controls operating across the Council that have been subject to 
an Internal Audit of systems and processes; 

(b) Advise of any issues where controls need to be improved in order 
to effectively or better manage risks; 

(c) Advise of other types of audit work carried out such as grant 
certification or advice and consultancy reviews where an 
assurance opinion on the control environment may not be 
applicable; 

(d) Advise of any amendments to the Internal Audit Plan previously 
agreed; 

(e) Track the progress of responses to Internal Audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations; 

(f) Advise of any changes to the audit process; and 

(g) Provide an update on performance against the key performance 
indicators agreed as part of the Audit Plan. 

Page 169

Agenda Item 12




[...]
uncil Tax - Overarching Key System 1.0

Resources Transactional and Customer Services Council Tax - Recovery Key System 12.0

Resources Transactional and Customer Services Council Tax - QA and Appeals Key System 12.0

Resources Transactional and Customer Services Cash Management Key System 15.0

Resources Transactional and Customer Services Debtors Key System 20.0

Resources Transactional and Customer Services Financial Deputees Assurance 15.0

Resources Transactional and Customer Services BACS Submissions Assurance 10.0

Resources Transactional and Customer Services Customer Services process review Advice and Consultancy 5.0

Resources Transactional and Customer Services Household Support Fund Advice and Consultancy 5.0

Resources All Services Additional Audit Support Advice and Consultancy 10.0

TOTAL ESTIMATED DAYS FOR RESOURCES 453.0

P
age 202



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022
	4 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Quarter 3 2022/2023 - Report of the Corporate Health and Safety Manager
	5 Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK (CIPFA Code) - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2022-23 Financial Statements - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	7 Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2023 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	8 External Audit 2021/22 - Progress Report - Report of the External Auditor
	9 Corporate Governance Review 2022/23 - Key Dates - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2022/23 - Review 3: 1 October - 31 December 2022 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	11 Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy - Report of Corporate Directo

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 9.30 am 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors L Fenwick (Vice-Chair), P Heaviside, M Johnson, B Kellett and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 Mr C Robinson 
 

 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, Members stood for a minute’s 
silence out of respect to Councillor Bainbridge. 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M McGaun,  
R Ormerod and Mr I Rudd. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Quarter 3 
2022/2023 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
which provided an update on the Council’s Health, Safety and Wellbeing (HSW) 
performance for Quarter three 2022/23 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of the 
report including:  
 
Quarter 3 incidents in numbers;  
Audits and Inspections; 
Fire Incidents and Inspections; 
Occupational Health Service; 



Employee Health and Wellbeing 
Open Water Safety; 
Potentially Violent Persons Register; 
Corporate Risks that may impact on Health and Safety. 
 
Councillor B Kellett raised concerns about crew safety and potential insurance 
costs relating to fire incidents caused by batteries on board refuse vehicles.  It 
was noted that some schools had battery disposal schemes and it was 
suggested that the scheme be rolled out to all schools in the county. The 
Corporate Health and Safety Manager advised that refuse crews in County 
Durham had acted quickly and followed the safe working procedures for 
dealing with hot loads, however he acknowledged there were issues nationally 
and, unfortunately, refuse vehicles had been lost in other part of the Country. 
 
Members further discussed bin stickers that inform residents not to put 
certain items in bins, however further information was required where to 
dispose of those items correctly. Councillor T Smith felt that more Member 
awareness was required and suggested that a Member seminar be arranged 
on the topic. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Manager advised that he would feedback 
comments to colleagues in refuse and recycling. 
 
Resolved:  
That the report be agreed. 
 

5 Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in 
the UK (CIPFA Code)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided a summary of the key accounting changes in the latest edition of the 
Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK (the Code) which 
apply to the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the changes detailed in the report which would be taken into account in 
the preparation of the 2022/23 statements be noted. 
 

6 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2022-23 
Financial Statements 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided and update on the County Council’s accounting 
policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts and to seek confirmation from the Audit Committee that 
appropriate policies were being applied (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations within the report be agreed. 



 

7 Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2023 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided information regarding the Final Accounts timetable for 
2022/23. The timetable details target dates for key actions in order to 
complete the Statement of Accounts in line with statutory deadlines (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 External Audit 2021/22 - Progress Report 
 
The Committee received a report of the External Auditor which provided an 
update on progress in delivering responsibilities and provided a summary of 
recent national reports and publications (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Outterside, Mazars presented the report and highlighted that the 2020/21 
Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) had been completed and they were 
waiting for the National Audit Office to confirm the scope for the approved 
Audit procedures before the audit statement could be issued. 
 
In relation to infrastructure assets, Mr Outterside advised that guidance had 
been published in January 2023 and the work in this area had now been 
completed and concluded that the 2021/22 accounts complied with the 
recommendations set out by CIPFA and the infrastructure depreciation was 
accurate. 
 
It was noted that work in relation to Value for Money was in progress and to 
date, no significant risks or weaknesses had been identified. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

9 Corporate Governance Review 2022/23 - Key Dates 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
informed of the key dates for the corporate governance review for the 
2022/23 financial year (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2022/23 - Review 3: 
1 October - 31 December 2022 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and provided an 



insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group 
between October and December 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor B Kellett referred to the HGV drivers shortage and asked about 
the number of HGVs and the level of drivers in the county. The Risk 
Insurance and Governance Manager advised that she would enquire with the 
service and provide details following the meeting.   
 
Mr Robinson queried if actions could be taken to shorten the three years 
identified to address home to school transport arrangements. The Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that she would 
feedback comments to the service and provide a response following the 
meeting. 
 
Responding to the council’s obligation with regards to the new requirements 
of Martyn’s Law, the Risk Insurance and Governance Manager advised that 
the Board were currently working through the details and looking at 
implementation which was expected to come into force in August 2023. 
Updates would be provided on the obligation as a council and how the risk 
would be managed. 
 
Mr Robinson asked whether the minimum pension was factored into the 
external audit processes for the pension scheme as it had been identified as 
a strategic risk to the authority. Mr Kirkham, Mazars advised that the pension 
fund was not subject to the detailed value for money assessment the same 
way as the County Council sector were required to provide, however they 
were aware of the managed risks.  
 
Regarding the Key Performance Indicators, Mr Robinson noted that none of 
the current risks had reduced from the previous quarter and asked if there 
was something that can be done as an organisation to make sure that 
actions were undertaken. The Risk Insurance and Governance Manager 
advised that risks were reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that all actions 
were completed and scores re-evaluated. Mr Robinson acknowledged that 
risks were being reviewed but felt that further action was required to reduce 
those risks. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provided assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 
 

11 Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which sought approval of the updated Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy be approved. 



 

12 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 31 December 2022 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the progress that had been made in 
achieving the Internal Audit Plan, based on activity during the period up 
to 31 December 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Following a query from the Chair regarding the audit opinion provided for the 
review of Planning Applications, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager clarified the summary of the audit scope and confirmed that a 
substantial audit assurance opinion has been provided which was the best 
rating available which determined that there was found to be a sound system 
of control in place.  
 
Responding to comments from Councillor B Kellett regarding recruitment and 
performance targets, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager explained the challenges in recruitment and retention and the 
apprentice trainee route offers access to the apprenticeship levy for training 
with funded day release and off the job training. She added that the audit 
apprentice was one of the successful candidates appointed to the audit 
assistant posts created on the staffing establishment and that she was 
planning on appointing an internal apprentice in September 2023. 
 
Mr Robinson commented on whether a different approach to deliver the audit 
service could be considered as he was aware that other organisations carry 
out risk control self-assessments, whereby control owners verify that controls 
are operating as part of their risk management validations which could 
alleviate the audit workload. The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager advised that she had previously assessed efficiencies and how 
things could be done differently in terms of internal processes, systems and 
control framework. There was capacity in the 2023/24 plan to develop the 
team and look at different ways of delivering the service to provide 
assurance. She added that she planned to attend Strategic Managers 
Development sessions to advise managers of the internal control framework 
and their responsibilities. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

13 Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details of the emergent Internal Audit Plan for 2023/2024 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Responding to a query from Mr Robinson regarding audit services provided 
to external clients, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
explained that the service would continue to be provided to external clients 



listed in the report for 2023/24 as they were commercially viable by means of 
a Service Level Agreement.  
 
Resolved: 
That the proposed direction and process for the development of the 
emergent Internal Audit Plan 2023/2024 be noted and brought back to 
Committee in May 2023 for formal approval. 
 

14 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

15 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 31 December 2022 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the appendices referenced in the Internal Audit progress 
report in Part A of the agenda (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
That Appendix 6 of the report be noted. 
 


